During the nine months ended September 30, 1998, the Company issued approximately $9 million of
common stock to employees and aÇliates of the Company in return for interest bearing demand notes
receivable.

F-20

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma Consolidated Statements of Income and Financial Condition give
eÅect to the Formation Transactions, including the assets and liabilities assumed to be distributed and the
resulting impact on allocated income and expenses; the $50 million deferred payment to the Chairman and
Chief Executive OÇcer net of deferred tax beneÑt; the reduction in the management fee from 20% to 10%
pursuant to the Employment Agreement; and the conversion from an ""S'' corporation to a ""C'' corporation.

The unaudited pro forma Ñnancial data does not purport to represent the results of operations or the
Ñnancial position of the Company which actually would have occurred had the Formation Transactions been
previously consummated or project the results of operations or the Ñnancial position of the Company for any
future date or period.

F-21

GABELLI FUNDS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Year ended December 31, 1997

Pro Forma
Year ended GAMI

December 31, Pro Forma Year Ended
1997 Adjustments December 31, 1997

(in thousands except per share data)

Revenues

Investment advisory and incentive fees ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 89,684 $ $ 89,684

Commission revenue ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,496 7,496

Distribution fees and other income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 8,096 8,096

Total revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 105,276 105,276

Expenses

Compensation costs ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 45,260 45,260

Management feeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 10,580 (5,290)(a) 4,424

(866)(b)

Other operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 18,690 (1,789)(c) 16,901

Total expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 74,530 66,585

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 30,746 38,691

Other Income (Expense)

Net gain from investments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,888 (4,884)(d) 3,004

Interest and dividend income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,634 (3,519)(d) 1,115

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,876) 1,876 (d) (3,000)

(3,000)(e)

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (109) 109 (d) Ì

Total other income, netÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 10,537 1,119

Income before income taxes and minority interestÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 41,283 39,810

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,077 12,658 (f) 15,735

Minority interestÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,529 148 (g) 1,677

Net incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 36,677 $ 22,398

Net income per share:

Basic and diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.75

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 30,000

(a) To adjust the management fee to reÖect the Employment Agreement, which provides for a reduction in
the fee from 20% to 10% of pre-tax proÑts.

(b) To adjust the management fee for the impact of the other pro forma adjustments.
(c) To reÖect the reallocation of expenses to the new parent company.
(d) To reÖect the eÅect on income and expenses related to the distribution of assets and liabilities.
(e) To reÖect interest expense on the $50 million note payable to the Chairman and Chief Executive OÇcer.
(f) To record additional taxes related to conversion from an ""S'' corporation to a ""C'' corporation and other

pro forma adjustments.
(g) To adjust minority interest for the impact of the other pro forma adjustments.

F-22

GABELLI FUNDS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Nine months ended September 30, 1998

Pro Forma
GAMI

Nine Months Nine Months
Ended Ended

September 30, Pro Forma September 30,
1998 Adjustments 1998

(in thousands except per share data)

Revenues

Investment advisory and incentive feesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $86,302 $ $ 86,302

Commission revenueÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,197 6,197

Distribution fees and other incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,810 9,810

Total revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 102,309 102,309

Expenses

Compensation costsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 41,702 41,702

Management fee ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 8,533 (4,267)(a) 4,216

(50)(b)

Other operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 18,072 (531)(c) 17,541

Total expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 68,307 63,459

Operating income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 34,002 38,850

Other Income (Expense)

Net gain from investmentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (3,910) 4,666 (d) 756

Interest and dividend incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,252 (2,647)(d) 605

Interest expenseÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,355) 1,334 (d) (2,271)

(2,250)(e)

Gain on sale of PCS licenses, netÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,430 (17,430)(d) Ì

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 79 (79)(d) Ì

Total other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,496 (910)

Income before income taxes and minority interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 49,498 37,940

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,004 12,043 (f) 15,047

Minority interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,043 185 (g) 1,228

Net income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $45,451 $ 21,665

Net income per share:

Basic and dilutedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.72

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and dilutedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 30,000

(a) To adjust the management fee to reÖect the Employment Agreement, which provides for a reduction in
the fee from 20% to 10% of pre-tax proÑts.

(b) To adjust the management fee for the impact of the other pro forma adjustments.
(c) To reÖect the reallocation of expenses to the new parent company.
(d) To reÖect the eÅect on income and expenses related to the distribution of assets and liabilities.
(e) To reÖect interest expense on the $50 million note payable to the Chairman and Chief Executive OÇcer.
(f) To record additional taxes related to conversion from an ""S'' corporation to a ""C'' corporation and other

pro forma adjustments.
(g) To adjust minority interest for the impact of the other pro forma adjustments.

F-23

GABELLI FUNDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

Pro Forma
Pro Forma GAMI

September 30, 1998 Adjustments September 30, 1998

(In thousands, except share data)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 56,499 $ (26,643)(a) $ 29,856
Investments in securities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 78,597 (55,364)(a) 23,233
Investments in partnerships ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 47,081 (31,918)(a) 15,163
PCS licenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 33,985 (33,985)(a) Ì
Investment advisory fees receivable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,380 Ì 9,380
Receivables from aÇliates ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,506 (806)(a) 2,700
Notes and other receivablesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,094 (1,426)(a) 2,668
Capital lease ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,494 Ì 3,494
Other assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,851 20,156 (a)(b) 25,007

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $241,487 $111,501

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Payable to related party ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ Ì $ 50,000 (b) $ 50,000
Notes payable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,876 (5,876)(a) Ì
Payable to Sub-S shareholders ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 14,642 (14,642)(a) Ì
Income taxes payable (including deferred income

taxes) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,217 10,202 (c) 13,419
Capital lease obligation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,621 Ì 3,621
Compensation payable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,692 (4,196)(a) 11,496
Accrued expenses and other liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,583 (202)(a) 6,381

Total liabilitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 49,631 84,917

Minority interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,754 11,754

Stockholders' equity:
Common Stock, $.01 par value; authorized 1,000,000

shares, issued and outstanding 196,537 ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2 (2)(a) Ì
Class A Common Stock, $.001 par value; authorized,

100,000,000 shares; none issued ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì
Class B Common Stock, $.001 par value; authorized,

100,000,000 shares; 24,000,000 shares issued and
outstandingÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 24 (a) 24

Additional paid-in capitalÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 21,471 1,701 (a) 23,172
Retained earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 169,252 (177,618)(a) (8,366)
Notes receivable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (10,623) 10,623 (a) Ì

Total stockholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 180,102 14,830

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $241,487 $111,501

(a) To reÖect the stock issued, the assets to be distributed and the liabilities to be assumed in connection with
the Formation Transactions.

(b) To record the $50 million payment, net of $19.8 million deferred tax beneÑt, to the Chairman and Chief
Executive OÇcer upon consummation of the OÅering, and the related management fee.

(c) To record additional taxes related to conversion from an ""S'' corporation to a ""C'' corporation and the